P' (-1594 RE	12-24-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings » » » ▼	Patent and Trademark Offi
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	100929230 ched original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Pinnacle Lab	pel, Inc. 2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)
□ Individual(s) □ Association	Name: Sirrom Investments, Inc.
□ General Partnership □ Limited Partnersh	hip Internal Address:
☑ Corporation-State	Street Address: 500 Church Street, Suite 200
□ Other	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   N	City: Nashville State: TN Zip 37219
MUE 12-22-48	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Nature of conveyance:	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ ☐ Association ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐
□ Assignment □ Merger	□ General Partnership
<ul><li>☑ Security Agreement</li><li>☑ Change of Name</li></ul>	□ Limited Partnership
Other	0 =
n Oniei	Corporation-State Tennessee
	Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: <u>December 11, 1998</u>	representative designation is attached:     Yes   No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: 17 Tes 15 No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark No.(s)
71. Tradema ( 14pp) ( 140.(0)	2,111,838
Additions	al numbers attached? □ Yes 🐧 No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	ence  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
Name: A. Stuart Campbell	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Farris, Warfield & Kan	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 424 Church Street, Suit	
THE SHALL BURGET BULL	
City: Nashville State: TN Zip	n. 37219
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if pavire by deposit account)  NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	NOT USE THIS STACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document.	going information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
	15 + ( 111 ) \$
A Stuart Campbell Name of Person Signing	Signature  December 15, 1998  Date
	uding cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be reco	orded with required cover sheet information to:
<u> </u>	ashington, D.C. 20231
2 17005 1 19/10 97	12/24/2 31 FC:4
A SMAR E SELVERY	21 <b>2</b>

TRADEMARK REEL: 1831 FRAME: 0604

## SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, PINNACLE LABEL, INC. ("Assignor") has adopted, used and is using the servicemarks listed on the annexed Schedule A, which servicemarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 11, 1998 in favor of Sirrom Investments, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Assignee") (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has assigned to Assignee and granted to Assignee a security interest in, and mortgage on, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Trademarks and the applications and registrations, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement, of Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does further assign to Assignee and grant to Assignee a security interest in, and mortgage on, the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations; and

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment of, security interest in and mortgage on the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the <u>11th</u> day of December, 1998.

PINNACLE LABEL, INC.

By:

т: Д.

PRESIDENT

STATE OF COUNTY OF Days

Before me, State, personally appeared W CHES COCHEAN, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be RESIDENT (or other officer authorized to execute the instrument) of PINNACLE LABEL, INC., the within named bargainor, a corporation, and that he as such RESIDENT executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as W CHES COUNTY

Witness my hand and seal, at Office, this State of DECEMENT, 1998.

My Commission Expires: 120, 2001

## EXHIBIT A TO SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBER REGISTRATION DATE

Clean Edge Technology Registration # 2,111,838 Registered November 11, 1997

340003.1 12/10/98

**RECORDED: 12/22/1998** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 1831 FRAME: 0607